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RECTIFICATIONS OF SCHEDULES OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS

Schedule CXL – European Communities

The following communication, dated 30 December 2002, has been received from the Permanent
Delegation of the European Communities.

_______________

With respect to the notification of 26 July 2002 by the European Communities of its intention
to modify certain concessions in Schedule CXL of the European Communities (circulated in
document G/SECRET/15) and following the successful conclusion of negotiations with Canada and
the United States of America, enclosed herewith are modifications1 concerning tariff items 10019095
(other spelt, common wheat, and meslin) and 10030050 (barley) in Schedule CXL of the European
Communities as well as the agreements between the European Community and Canada and the
United States of America respectively concerning the above (to be submitted shortly as an addendum
to the present notification) for circulation to Members in accordance with established procedures.

_______________

If no objection is notified to the Secretariat within three months from the date of this
document, the rectifications and modifications to Schedule CXL – European Communities - will be
deemed to be approved and will be formally certified2.

                                                     
1 In English only.
2 The certification of the attached rectifications and modifications will take place no sooner than the

certification of Schedule CXL.



G/MA/TAR/RS/90
Page 2

Description of
product

Tariff
item

number

Initial quota
quantity
and in-

quota tariff
rate

Final quota
quantity
and in-

quota tariff
rate

Other terms and conditions

Other spelt,
common wheat
and meslin

1001 90 95 2 981 600t
12€/t

2 981 600t
12€/t

Allocated to supplying countries as
follows:

Canada   38 000t
USA 572 000t
Other countries           2 371 000t

Qualification for this quota is
subject to conditions laid down in
the relevant Community
provisions. This quota is for other
spelt, medium and low quality
common wheat and meslin.

Out-of-quota rate of duty
95€/t

The European Communities need not apply the concessions for other spelt, medium and low quality
common wheat and meslin under item 1001 9095 contained in headnote 6 of the EC Schedule

Description of
product

Tariff
item

number

Initial quota
quantity
and in-

quota tariff
rate

Final quota
quantity
and in-

quota tariff
rate

Other terms and conditions

Barley 1003 00 50 50 000t
(malting
barley)

8€/t

300 000t (all
other barley)

16€/t

50 000t
(malting
barley)

8€/t

300 000t (all
other barley)

16€/t

Qualification for these quotas is
subject to conditions laid down in
the relevant Community
provisions.

Out-of-quota rate of duty
93€/t

The European Communities need not apply the concessions for item 1003 00 50 (barley) contained in
headnote 6 of the EC Schedule

__________


